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1. A Message from the Headteacher 
 
Our younger students have experienced first hand how successfully the students in Years 11 and 13 have completed 
this phase of their life journey. The students’ attitude towards the GCSE has been exemplary. They have taken 
control of their ability to attain success in their exams.  
 
Success comes in many forms and it is important to take time to consider the strengths that help us to become 
successful. In my opinion, these strengths include: 
 
Working hard 
Cherishing and nurturing our relationships  
Collaborating successfully 
Respect for diversity 
To never stop learning 
Resilience.  
 

 
2. Mrs Drake – Teaching and Learning 
 
Habits are difficult to break and that it is why it is important that we continually reflect upon our learning routines 
and how we are using these in lessons.  In particular, how are we checking for the understanding of all students in 
our class and adapting the learning?  Please revisit the strategies shared by Mr Orton and Mrs Brain in staff 
briefing.  This week, focus upon how you can use mini whiteboards in order to check students' understanding of 
key words in the lesson. 

 
 

3. Mrs Brain  
 

Well done Emilia (8BAN) on becoming a Reserve Champion at the Royal Cornwall Show on Friday 9 June 2023. An 
absolutely amazing achievement.     Congratulations! 
 

This Week’s Treviglas Focus – Success 



 
 

 
4. Mrs Suttle 
 
English: This week sees the end of the exam series for English with the final language paper 1 on Monday. Next 
week sees the start of the end of year finals for Year 10 where they will be sitting a language paper 1 and a literature 
paper 1.  KS3 this half term will be comparing and contrasting poetry;  Year 7 explore Poetry from Different Cultures; 
Year 8 explore Love and Relationships; and Year 9 explore Power and Conflict. This is a lovely and creative way to 
finish the school year with assessments focussed on essays exploring the similarities and differences between two 
poems. 

 
Well-Being: We hope you took the time to catch up on all the wonderful benefits of the employment assistant 
programme that was sent out last week. The weather has been glorious and we hope you are getting out and about 
and enjoying Cornwall's beautiful coastal path and glorious beaches. It really does feel like summer is truly here. 
 
 
5.  Mrs Fielder 
 
It’s GCSE season! In History all students are looking forward to the next stages of their learning journeys. Year 11 
are sitting their GCSEs, year 10 are revising for their upcoming mock GCSEs at the end of June and year 9 are 
beginning to work on the Crime and Punishment topic that will continue for those who have chosen the subject at 
GCSE. 
 
For those who haven’t chosen History as an option it is still a thrilling topic to work on, as we delve into the dingy 
smog filled streets of Victorian London, where there is a killer on the loose, will we ever know who Jack the Ripper 
really was? Hopefully our developing Historians can help us solve this famous History mystery. 
 
In year 7 we are answering another History Mystery: Why is Mary I called Bloody Mary?  7BH1 Students have 
created some beautiful visual representations of the ‘religious rollercoaster’ that helped shape England during the 
Tudor reign. 
 
 



 

 

 

 
 
 

6.  Mr Nions – Sport 
 
This years sports day is taking place early to allow the participation of those KS4 students that never usually get the 
opportunity to showcase their talents. 
 
The dates for sports day 2023 is as follows: 



 
Wednesday 21st June - Yrs 8 and 10 
Thursday 22nd June - Yrs 7 and 9 
 
Full PE kit will be required, students will not be able to participate without kit.  If you can see any problems with 
this then please see Mr Nions prior to the day. 
 
Sun cream and a water bottle will be required, we will have fill stations and shelter on the various events on offer. 
 
Students will be required to register with their tutors at 0830 prompt and make their way up to the fields. 
 
Many thanks, The PE team. 
 

TREVIGLAS ACADEMY CALENDAR 
  

Monday 19 June 2023  
 
3.00 pm – 7.00 pm  Year 7 Subject Evening 
3.15 pm – 3.45 pm  Staff Briefing 
 

Tuesday 20 June 2023 
 
3.15 pm – 4.00 pm  Safeguarding Team Meeting 
4.00 pm – 6.00 pm  Senior Leadership Team Meeting 
 

Wednesday 21 June 2023 
 
All Day    Sports Day Years 8 & 10 
3.15 pm – 3.45 pm  Pastoral Staff Briefing 
 

Thursday 22 June 2023  
 
All Day    Sports Day Years 7 & 9 
   

Friday 23 June 2023  
 
All Day    Immunisations 
 
 

Date Forthcoming Events – (some may be subject to change) 
Monday 26 June 
Tuesday 27 June 
Tuesday 27 June 
Wednesday 28 June 
Thursday 29 June 
Thursday 29 June 
Monday 3 July 
Monday 3 July 
Tuesday 4 July 
Wednesday 5 July 
Thursday 6 July 
Thursday 6 July 
Thursday 6 July 
Friday 7 July 

10.00 am – 2.30 pm Year 5 Taster Day for selected schools 
5.00 am – 11.00 pm ish Year 12 & 13 End of Year Trip to Thorpe Park 
8.30 am – 3.00 pm Theatre Company Visit – am all Year 8 / pm Year 10 drama 
9.00 am – 3.00 pm Welcome Year 7 day 
9.00 am – 10.15 am Year 5 & 6 Open Morning 
5.00 pm – 7.00 pm Year 6 Parents Welcome Evening 
7.00 am – 8.00 am Year 10 Celebration Assembly 
3.45 pm – 5.45 pm Transition Activity Sessions Year 6 PE, science 
9.00 am – 3.00 pm Year 10 Geography Fieldwork 
8.30 am – 3.00 pm Year 10 Geography Fieldwork 
9.00 am – 3.30 pm Year 10 Geography Fieldwork 
All day Art Exhibition with evening event from 5 pm to 6 pm 
3.45 pm – 5.45 pm Transition Activity Sessions Year 6 Geography, DT 
9.00 am – 3.00 pm Careers Fayre 



Saturday 8 July 
Monday 10 July 
Monday 10 July 
Tuesday 11 July 
Tuesday 11 July 
Wednesday 12 July 
Wednesday 12 July 
 
Sunday 16 July 
Monday 17 to Friday 21 July 
Monday 17 to Wednesday 
19 July 
Tuesday 18 July 
Thursday 20 and Friday 21 
July 
 
Friday 21 July 2023 
 
Monday 4 September 2023 
 
Tuesday 5 September 2023 
 
Thursday 14 September 
Friday 15 September 
Wednesday 20 September 
 
Tuesday 26 September 
Wednesday 27 September 
Wednesday 4 October 
Wednesday 11 October 
Wednesday 11 October 
Wednesday 18 October 
 
Monday 23 October to 
Friday 27 October 2023 
 
Tuesday 19 December 2023 
 
Thursday 4 January 2024 
 
Monday 12 February to 
Friday 16 February 2024 
 
Thursday 28 March 2024 
 
Monday 15 April 2024 
 
Monday 27 May to  
Friday 31 May 2024 
 
Friday 19 July 2024 

2.00 pm – 3.00 pm Steel Band at Watergate Bay Wave Project Festival 
9.00 am – 4.00 pm University Visit Year 9 
9.00 am – 10.30 am Years 5 & 6 Open Morning 
9.00 am – 3.30 pm University Visit Year 9 
3.45 pm – 5.45 pm Transition Activity Sessions Year 6 NFL, ICT 
9.00 am – 3.00 pm Taster Day Post 16 
3.45 pm – 5.45 pm Transition Activity Sessions Year 6 music, food with a meet 
and greet the Senior Leadership Team from 5.15 to 5.45 for parents 
2.00 pm – 3.00 pm Steel Band at Tropical Pressure Music Festival 
Work Experience Year 10 
Silver Duke of Edinburgh Expedition Bodmin Moor 
3 days 
8.00 am – 9.00 am Celebration Assembly – 7, 8, 9 houses 
Duke of Edinburgh Bronze Catch Up Expedition 
Both days 
 
Last Day of Summer Term 
 
Inset Day 
 
First Day of Autumn Term for Students 
 
Tempest Photos 
9.00 am – 10.15 am Years 5 & 6 Open Morning 
12.00 noon Cross Country Race 1 years 4/5/6 host Newquay Tretherras held 
at NSC 
4.30 pm – 7.00 pm Years 5 & 6 Open Evening 
1.30 pm Macron Football Festival years 5/6 – Treviglas Academy Sports Fields 
3.30 pm Mixed Netball years 3/4 Newquay Tretherras Netball Courts 
9.00 am – 10.15 am Years 5 & 6 Open Morning 
1.30 pm Cross Country Festival host Newquay Tretherras held at NSC 
1.30 pm Developmental Football Festival yrs 5/6 – Treviglas Academy 
 
Autumn 
Half Term 
 
Last Day of Autumn Term 
 
First Day of Spring Term 
 
Spring 
Half Term 
 
Last Day of Spring Term 
 
First Day of Summer Term 
 
Summer 
Half Term 
 
Last Day of Summer Term 

              
       
 



USEFUL INFORMATION 
 

School Day Timings  
Tutor Time 
Lesson 1 
Lesson 2 
Break 
Lesson 3 
Lunch 
Lesson 4 
Lesson 5 

8.30 am – 8.50 am 
8.50 am – 10.00 am 
10.00 am – 11.00 am 
11.00 am – 11.30 am 
11.30 am – 12.30 pm 
12.30 pm – 1.00 pm 
1.00 pm – 2.00 pm 
2.00 pm – 3.00 pm 

 
 
eXtra@ programme 
 
Please take a look at our eXtra’ Programme and thank you to all staff that contribute to it. Do share these 
opportunities with our students. Tutors should look out for those students who they feel will benefit from attending 
an aspect of this programme and support them to find out how to do this. 
 
 

Extra @ Programme 
Summer 23 (4).docx

 
 
 
If you are unable to open the link from this Bulletin please go to the Treviglas website where you will find the 
information under the “Personal Development” tab. 
 
 
 
 


